

## **PROCLAMATION**

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

In Recognition of

## José Crummett

For His Outstanding Public Service

**WHEREAS,** José Crummett launched his long and productive tenure with El Dorado County on April 1, 1990, working in the Information Services Department, where he helped create the Land Management Information System; and

WHEREAS, after moving to the Surveyor's Office, in 1993 José led the team responsible for the creation of the County's Geographic Information System (GIS), which employs a wide range of spatially enabled data inputs, databases and other tools to enable the County's COVID-19 dashboard, Caldor Fire dashboard, Vacation Home Rental Amenity and Constraints Application, DOTatWork, and Redistricting Hub Site, among many other applications; and

WHEREAS, understanding the value of GIS as a common thread throughout the county, he helped other departments, including Assessor, Planning, Elections and Transportation, to create and maintain layers in GIS; and

WHEREAS, since 1993, José has served as GIS Manager and managed a staff of talented GIS team members focused on delivering computer mapping of parcels, roads, schools, water districts, fire districts, supervisorial districts and other infrastructure needs in the county, including census redistricting; and

**WHEREAS**, the information provided by GIS benefits all county departments, contractors, realtors, the public, and the Board of Supervisors; and

**WHEREAS**, on December 20, 2021, José brings to a close a distinguished career in public service and commences his well-earned retirement with the respect and admiration of his colleagues, the entire leadership of El Dorado County, and the people he has served,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED** that the Board of Supervisors for the County of El Dorado does, with appreciation and gratitude, recognize José Crummett for his long and significant contributions to the County and for a career throughout which he has exemplified the "Gold Standard in Public Service."

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 14th day of December, 2021.

Attest:		
Kim Dav	vson	
Clerk of	the Board of Supervisors	
	•	
By:		
<i>y</i>	Deputy Clerk	John Hidahl, Chair, Board of Supervisors